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3 MICHAEL J. DOWD (135628) 
STEPHEN P. POLAPINK (177489) 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule 
1550(b)) 

FIREARM CASE 

Including actions: 

People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc., 
et al. 
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JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION 
PROCEEDING NO. 4095 

San Francisco Superior Court No. 303753 

Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC21 0894 

Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC214794 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT 
UPON DEFENDANT CHARTER ARMS, INC. 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UPON DEFENDANT CHARTER ARMS, INC. 



1 Plaintiffs, the People of the State of California, et a!., hereby file the original summons and 

2 proofs of service for Defendant Chmier Anns, Inc., for all of the actions included within the above-

3 entitled action. 
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DATED: September 8, 2000 LOUISE H. RENNE 
San Francisco City Attomey 
OWEN J. CLEMENTS 
Chief of Special Litigation 
D. CAMERON BAKER 
INGRID M. EVANS 
Deputy City Attorneys 
1390 Market Street, 6th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102-5408 
Telephone: 415/554-3800 

JAMES K. HAHN 
City Attorney 
CARMEL SELLA 
Special Asst. City Attorney 
DONKASS 
Deputy City Attorney 
MARK FRANCIS BURTON 
Deputy City Attorney 
200 N. Main Street 
1600 City Hall East 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Telephone: 213/485-4515 

LLOYD W. PELLMAN 
Los Angeles County Counsel 
LAWRENCE LEE HAFETZ 
Senior Deputy County Counsel 
500 West Temple Street, Suite 648 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Telephone: 213/974-1876 
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5 ~ KANO S. SAMS II 

6 100 Pine Street, Suite 2600 

7 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: 415/288-4545 
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ROBERT J. NELSON 
BARRY R. HIMMELSTEIN 

11 
PIERCE GORE 
MICHAEL W. SOBOL 
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13 
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Berkeley City Attomey 

19 
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Deputy City Attorney 
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1947 Center Street, 1 st Floor 
Berkeley, CA 94704 

21 THOMAS F. CASEY, III 

22 
San Mateo County Counsel 
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23 
Deputy County Counsel 
Office of the County Counsel 
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400 County Center 
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25 
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Office of Alameda County Counsel 
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1221 Oak Street, Room 463 
Oakland, CA 94612-4296 

5 
Telephone: 510/272-6700 
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JAYNE W. WILLIAMS 
Oakland City Attol11ey 

7 
RANDOLPH W. HALL 
Assistant City Attol11ey 

8 
JOYCE M. HICKS 
R. MANUEL FORTES 

9 
J. PATRICK TANG 
Deputy City Attol11eys 

10 
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 

11 
Telephone: 510/238-3601 

12 
THOMPSON, LAWSON LLP 
MICHAEL S. LAWSON 

13 
East Palo Alto City Attol11ey 
1600 Broadway, Suite 250 

14 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Telephone: 510/835-1600 

15 LEGRAND H. CLEGG II 

16 
Compton City Attol11ey 
CELIA FRANCISCO 

17 
Deputy City Attol11ey 
P.O. Box 5118 

18 
205 South Willowbrook A venue 
Compton, CA 90200 

19 
Telephone: 310/605-5582 

20 
CHARLES E. DICKERSON III 
Inglewood City Attol11ey 

21 
One Manchester Blvd., Suite 860 
Inglewood, CA 90301 

22 
Telephone: 310/412-5372 

23 MICHAEL JENKINS, ESQ. 
City Attol11ey 

24 City of West Hollywood 
333 South Hope Street, 38th Floor 

25 Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: 213/626-8484 
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RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON 
SAYRE WEAVER 
Deputy City Attomey 
City of West Hollywood 
P.O. Box 1059 
Brea, CA 92822-0901 
Telephone: 714/990-0901 

CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE 
DENNIS A. HENIGAN 
BRIAN J. SIEBEL 
JONATHAN E. LOWY 
Legal Action Project 
1250 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 802 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: 202/289-7319 

BUSHNELL, CAPLAN & FIELDING, LLP 
ALAN M. CAPLAN 
PHILIP NEUMARK 
PAUL R. HOEBER 
221 Pine Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104-2715 
Telephone: 415/217-3800 

McCUE & McCUE 
JONATHAN D. McCUE 
CHARLES T. McCUE 
600 West Broadway, Suite 930 
SanDiego,CA 92101 
Telephone: 619/338-8l36 

COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD 
& TOLL, P.L.L.C. 

RICHARD S. LEWIS 
JOSEPH M. SELLERS 
1100 New York Avenue, N.W. 
West Tower, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005-3964 
Telephone: 202/408-4600 

DAVID KAIRYS, ESQ. 
1719 NOlih Broad Street 
Philadelphia, P A 19122 
Telephone: 215/204-8959 

Attomeys for The People of the State of Califomia, 
et al. 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
~s;:{':<;;".£~-z:..~~«""-<''''Z:'::;SES:S:~£~~2--:~«£:<;;S:-:-?,:,<;<;s;.:~«~«£-:e.<:''-:;:''.5X9:~:<;;<:'Q~~~~~~QO«-:e.<:,-:e.~~~ 

~, State of ~fili~ connecticut} ~ 
~ ~. g 
~ Coun~of Hartford ~ 

~ ~ 
~g~'11 On 8/26/99 , before me, Keith D. Niziankiewicz '~~, 
;: Date Name and Trtle of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") lOS 

personally appeared Rich Zechiel 
~ Name(s) of Signer(s) ~ 

~ Cl:personally known to me ~ 
i,:,' 0 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ~I 
<": evidence ~ 

~~':i, ~'~~ <"I to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are '6 

subscribed to the within instrument and 
~ acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed h 
~ the same in his/her/their authorized i~ 
rJ capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their b 
~ signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or ~ 
~ the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) g 
x acted, executed the instrument. 'x 
~ ~ 
~ h 
~,~ ~ <"I Place Notary Seal Above kS 

~ ~ ~ OPTIONAL v ~... "'" , ,', ' " ''''j'k ~ 
R Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 
~ and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

~~,I;. ~ <"I Description of Attached Document rs 
Title or Type of Document: ___________________________ _ 

~ 
§ 
~ 
~ 

I 
J 
@ 

Document Date: _________________ Number of Pages: ______ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ______________________ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer 
Signer's Name: _________________________ _ 

o Individual 
o Corporate Officer - Title(s): 
o Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 
o Attorney in Fact 
o Trustee 
o Guardian or Conservator 
o Other: _________________________ _ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

~ I Signer Is Representing' 

"''<%~«'<X«'<X«'<X>(:x;'<x;'C'(<<.;G<><;;'(<<'<x;<X'Q>Gz..;G<>Qz.'9<>g<XX;'g<>Qz..;~x>9<>(x,.;g<;g>g<><:~<>u'Q:>,x~x>Q<._~«~'W _:)', 
© 1997 National Notary Association' 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827 



LOUISE H. RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 
Telephone: (619) 231-1058 
Attorney for: Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Plaintiff: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 
Defendant: ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, INC., et al. 

Ref # 89911308 * DECLARATION OF MAILING * Case No. 303753 

At the time of service I was at least eighteen years of age and not a party 
to this action, and I served copies of the: 
SUMMONS; COMPLAINT FOR MAINTAINING A PUBLIC NUISANCE AND FOR UNFAIR, 
UNLAWFUL AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTIONS 17200 AND 17500; FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

in the within action by placing true copies thereof in a sealed envelope 
with first class postage fully prepaid thereon in the United States mail 
at Sacramento, California, addressed as follows: 

CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION C/O TIMOTHY ATWOOD 

( Business ) 
273 Canal Street 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

Date of mailing: August 24, 1999 

Person serving: 
RICH ZECHIEL Fee for service: 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-11 th Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

Registered California process server. 
(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no.:99-45 
(3) County: SACRAMENTO 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law 
I that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: August 25, 1999 Signature: __ ~~~~~~~~~ ____________ _ 

(This area for official notarial seal) 

~~rcribed and sworn to me this 
~day of~=~~~~ ____ ,l~ 
WITNESS my han and official seaL,~ 

!Q1lrH fi. p",:,:',' .. £.';, i:, ,:";,:,;'i,,- .;, 



LOUISE H. RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 

TTORNEY FOR (NAME) Plaintiff 

OF THE STATE OF 

(619)231-1058 
LLP 

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 

& TOOL, INC., et al. 

DECLARATION OF DILIGENCE 303753 
I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, over the age of eighteen and not a 
party to the within action. My business address is: 921-11th Street, 12th Floo 
Sacramento, CA 95814. I received the within process on August 6, 1999 
and that after due and diligent effort I have been unable to effect personal 
service on the within named CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION 

(H) : UNKNOWN Residence address 
Business address (B) :273 CANAL STREET, SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484 

Below is a list of dates, times and details regarding efforts to effect service. 

8/11/99 - NO NAME ON THE OUTSIDE OF BUILDING IDENTIFYING THE OCCUPANT. WAS TOLD THAT CHARTER 
ARMS WAS NOT AT THIS LOCATION. 
8/13/99 - LEFT A FEW MESSAGES FOR MR. ATWOOD AT THE # GIVEN BY CLIENT. MESSAGES STATES "LAW 
OFFICES OF TIMOTHY ATWOOD". 
8/17/99 - UPON CALLING INFORMATION, WE WERE TOLD THE ADDRESS LISTED FOR MR. ATWOOD'S PHONE 
NUMBER IS 273 CANAL STREET, SHELTON, CT 
8/17/99 - ATTEMPTED SERVICE AGAIN SINCE LOCATION IS A GUN MANUFACTURING FACILITY AND THE 
ADDRESS FOR MR. ATWOOD. WAS REFERRED TO MR. FRED SIMMONS WHO ADVISED THAT CHARTER ARMS CORP 
HASN'T BEEN IN BUSINESS FOR 15 YEARS. HE ADVISED THAT HE KNOWS MR. ATWOOD AND WILL DELIVER 
THE PAPERS TO HIM BUT THAT MR. ATWOOD WAS NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME. DESCRIPTION OF MR. 
SIMMONS IS: WM, BRN HAIR, 5"9-6" TALL, 160-200 LBS, 40 YRS. 

Declarant: 
RICH ZECHIEL 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-1lth Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

Fee: 
Registered California process server. 
(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no. :99-45 
(3) County: SACRAMENTO 

I declare under penalty of 
that the foregoing is true 

perjury under the laws of the ;state of California 

and correct. sQ, r\/ 
Date: August 25, 1999 

Subscribed a d sworn to me this 
)(2~ day of~~~3.l...--__ ' 19~ 
WITNESS;:ri1y han and official seal 

. ,f,~,,":":: .-

Signature : _I;s..\~ Q 
'~-

W12~ Notary P~ (This area for official notarial seal) 



LOUISE' H. RENNE, CITY ATTORNEY 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach LLP 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 
Telephone: (619) 231-1058 
Attorney for: Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Plaintiff: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 
Defendant: ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, INC., et al. 

Ref # 89911308 * PROOF OF SERVICE * Case No. 303753 

1. At the time of service I was at least eighteen years of age and not a party 
to this action, and I served copies of the: 
SUMMONSi COMPLAINT FOR MAINTAINING A PUBLIC NUISANCE AND FOR UNFAIR, 
UNLAWFUL AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTIONS 17200 AND 17500i FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

2. a. Party served: CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION 

b. Person served: FRED SIMMONS, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT 

c. Address: ( Business ) 
273 Canal Street 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

3. I served the party named in item 2 
b. by leaving copies with or in the presence of: 

FRED SIMMONS, 
(1 ) (business) a person at least 18 years 

the office or usual place of business 
informed him or her of of the general 

of age apparently in charge at 
of the person served. I 
nature of the papers. 

(3 ) 

(5 ) 

on : Augus t 1 7, 1999 ( 4 ) at: 3:05 PM 
A declaration of diligence is attached. 

d. by causing copies to be mailed. A declaration of mailing is attached. 
4. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: 

c. on behalf of : CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION 

under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) 
5. Person serving: 

RICH ZECHIEL 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-11 th Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

a. Fee for service: 
d. Registered California process server. 

(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no. :99-45 
(3) County: SACRAMENTO 

6. I declare under penalty of perjury under the 1 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

of Californi 

Date: August 25, 1999 Signature: __ ~~~~~~~~~.-__________ _ 

Jud. Coun. form, rule 982 (a) (23) 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

~
,{'9'~~'!;;":..""":..~2:s;S2:~«O::!:Q~~~&::S2s;S:&'2rt..~s:,f~~X~~~«&<:~'<:;<:&<:&~'<',,,<:&<:Q~"-"<>X~:'~~2~ 

) (, 

. ~ 

~.' State of ~m~~i~Ui connecticut} ~ 
~ ~,~ 
;<; County of Hartford (i 

~ ~ 
~,~ ~I (': On 8/26/99 , before me, Keith D. Niziankiewicz 10) 

~ Date Name and Tille of Officer (e,g" "Jane Doe, Notary Public") ~ 
~: d Rl'ch ZeChl'el ~ (, personally appeare '6 

~II ~~cl~~ ~ 
('I Kl personally known to me ~ 
~ 0 proved to me on the basis of satisfactory t;:; 
(') evidence ~ 
~ ~ ~; h ( to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 10) 

~ subscribed to the within instrument and ~ 
p acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed ~ 
g the same in his/her/their authorized g 
~ capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their ~ 
~. signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or ~ 
(': the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 6 

~ acted, executed the instrument ~ 

~ ~ 
~ g 
~ ~~~~ ~ 
~ OPTIONAL ~ 
~: Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document ~~ 
;: and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. ~ 

~ Description of Attached Document 
~ Title or Type of Document: ___________________________ _ 

~i I ('i Document Date: Number of Pages: ______ _ 

I 
~ 

~ 
I 
I 
~ 

~ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ______________________ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer 
Signer's Name: _________________________ _ 

o Individual 
o Corporate Officer - Title(s): 
o Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 
o Attorney in Fact 
o Trustee 
o Guardian or Conservator 
o Other: __________________________ _ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

~ 
;<; Signer Is Representing: ~ 

~ I ,""~"cZ;cZ;«"Cz>(xx:;<:><x.'Q)Qv'GZ><Xx:;Z><:X''<X;<X'9(.'<X'9:.''CZ><X-'¢Z:'CZ;'Q)<X''C<XX;Q"'¢<:;<X;~X;<:X~Z>¢Z;¢Z"cZ><X'<X"9Z>cZ;'¢z;<X;Q',)' 

© 1997 National Notary Association' 9350 De Soto Ave" P,O, Box 2402 ' Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 Prod, No, 5907 Reorder. Call TolI .. Free 1 .. 800 .. 876·6827 



JAMES K. HAHN, CITY ATTORNEY #66073 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 
Telephone : (619) 231 -1058 
Attorney for: Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Plaintiff: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 
Defendant : ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, et al. 

Ref # 89911307 * DECLARATION OF MAILING * Case No. BC 210894 

At the time of service I was at least eighteen years of age and not a party 
to this action, and I served copies of the: 
SUMMONSi COMPLAINTi FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR MAINTAINING A PUBLIC 
NUISANCE AND FOR UNFAIR, UNLAWFUL AND FRADULENT BUSINESS PRACTICES IN 
VILOATION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 

in the within action by placing true copies thereof in a sealed envelope 
with first class postage fully prepaid thereon in the United States mail 
at Sacramento, California, addressed as follows: 

CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION C/O TIMOTHY ATWOOD 

( Business ) 
273 Canal Street 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

Date of mailing: August 24, 1999 

Person serving: 
RICH ZECHIEL Fee for service: 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-1lth Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

Registered California process server. 
(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no. :99-45 
(3) County: SACRAMENTO 

I declare under penalty of perjury 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

tate of California 
n 
• 

Date: August 24, 1999 Signature: ____ ~--~_T~-------------------

Subscribed and sworn to me this 
dL\-L day of b~ ,194L 
WITNESS my han~aIld offidd.:aJ: is~al_:c. 

. r .. rr:t·'.'/·~;~~;/ L: /j ~:..!L:: ~.-:. 
~""""''A.".,"~",_, • 

(This area for official notarial seal) 



- JAMES K. HAHN, CITY ATTORNEY #66073 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 

TTORNEY FOR (NAME) Plaintiff 

THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

(619)231-1058 
LLP 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 

& TOOL, et al. 

DECLARATION OF DILIGENCE BC 210894 
I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, over the age of eighteen and not a 
party to the within action. My business address is: 921-11th Street, 12th Floo 
Sacramento, CA 95814. I received the within process on August 6, 1999 
and that after due and diligent effort I have been unable to effect personal 
service on the within named CHARTER ARMS CORP. 

Residence address (H) :UNKNOWN 
Business address (B) :273 CANAL STREET, SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484 

Below is a list of dates, times and details regarding efforts to effect service. 

8/11/99 - NO NAME ON THE OUTSIDE OF BUILDING IDENTIFYING THE OCCUPANT. WAS TOLD THAT CHARTER 
ARMS WAS NOT AT THIS LOCATION. 
8/13/99 - LEFT A FEW MESSAGES FOR MR. ATWOOD AT THE # GIVEN BY CLIENT. MESSAGES STATES "LAW 
OFFICES OF TIMOTHY ATWOOD". 
8/17/99 - UPON CALLING INFORMATION, WE WERE TOLD THE ADDRESS LISTED FOR MR. ATWOOD'S PHONE 
NUMBER IS 273 CANAL STREET, SHELTON, CT 
8/17/99 - ATTEMPTED SERVICE AGAIN SINCE LOCATION IS A GUN MANUFACTURING FACILITY AND THE 
ADDRESS FOR MR. ATWOOD. WAS REFERRED TO MR. FRED SIMMONS WHO ADVISED THAT CHARTER ARMS CORP 
HASN'T BEEN IN BUSINESS FOR 15 YEARS. HE ADVISED THAT HE KNOWS MR. ATWOOD AND WILL DELIVER 
THE PAPERS TO HIM BUT THAT MR. ATWOOD WAS NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME. DESCRIPTION OF MR. 
SIMMONS IS: WM, BRN HAIR, 5"9-6" TALL, 160-200 LBS, 40 YRS. 

Declarant: 
RICH ZECHIEL Fee: 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-11th Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

Registered California process server. 
(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no. :99-45 
(3) County: SACRAMENTO 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of of California 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: August 24, 1999 Signature: __ ~~~~~~~~~ ____________ ___ 

Subscribed and sworn to me this I ~ ~>S., 
;:JUt day of ~ ,19~ ... _ l. . 
WITNESS my hanaI1Cf official seal" ::':,~:"NQ,tary'B 

. . -~,~:,.:...~. ,'., ; ,~ , : .... .,' . (This area for official notarial seal) 



JAMES k. HAHN, CITY ATTORNEY #66073 
. Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach LLP 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 
Telephone: (619) 231-1058 
Attorney for: Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Plaintiff: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 
Defendant: ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, et al. 

Ref # 89911307 * PROOF OF SERVICE * Case No. BC 210894 

1. At the time of service I was at least eighteen years of age and not a party 
to this action, and I served copies of the: 
SUMMONS; COMPLAINT; FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR MAINTAINING A PUBLIC 
NUISANCE AND FOR UNFAIR, UNLAWFUL AND FRADULENT BUSINESS PRACTICES IN 
VILOATION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 

2. a. Party served: CHARTER ARMS CORP. 

b. Person served: FRED SIMMONS, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT 

c. Address: ( Business ) 
273 Canal Street 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

3. I served the party named in item 2 
b. by leaving copies with or in the presence of: 

FRED SIMMONS, 
(1 ) (business) a person at least 18 years 

the office or usual place of business 
informed him or her of of the general 

of age apparently in charge at 
of the person served. I 

on : Augus t 1 7, 1999 ( 4 ) at: 
nature of the papers. 
3:05 PM (3 ) 

(5) A declaration of diligence is attached. 
d. by causing copies to be mailed. A declaration of mailing is attached. 

4. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: 
c. on behalf of : CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION 

under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) 
5. Person serving: 

RICH ZECHIEL 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-1lth Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

a. Fee for service: 
d. Registered California process server. 

(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no. :99-45 
(3) County: SACRAMENTO 

he State of Californi 6. I declare under penalty of perjury under 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signature:-4,~~~~~~~;Q_\~ ______________ _ Date: August 24, 1999 

Jud. Coun. form, rule 982 (a) (23) 



LLOYD W.PELLMAN, L .. A. COUNTY COUNSEL 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach LLP 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, California 92101-3356 
Telephone: (619) 231-1058 
Attorney for: Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Plaintiff : PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al. 
Defendant : ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, et al. 

* PROOF OF SERVICE * 
(Summons) 

Case No.BC 214794 

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party 
to this action, and I served copies of the: 
SUMMONS; COMPLAINT FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE; VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200; VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE § 

17500 

2. a. Party served: CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION 

b. Person served: Timothy Atwood, Agent For Service Of Process 

c. Address: ( Business ) 
273 Canal Street 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

3. I served the party named in 
a. by personally delivering 

(1) on: 
(2) at: 

item 2 
the copies 
September 8, 1999 
2:45 P.M. 

4. The "Notice to the Person Served"(on the summons) was completed as follows 
c. on behalf of : CHARTER ARMS CORPORATION 

under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) 

5. Person serving: 
DAVID FRECKLETON 

Nationwide Legal Services 
921-11 th Street, 12th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814-2822 
(916) 449-8990 

a. Fee for service: 
d. Registered California process server. 

(1) Employee or independent contractor. 
(2) Registration no. :99-45 
(3) County:SACRAMENTO 

6. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 

California that9t,he19f909regOing is true and corr~ 

Date: September Signature:-'~~ _________________ 77~ __________________ __ 

Ref # 99911669 I )/ 
Jud. Coun. form, rule 982(a) (23) 
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SUMMONS 
(CITATION JUDICIAL) 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS: fA visa a Acusado) 
• ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTACHMENT FORM IS ATTACHED· 

ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, INC., BRYCO ARMS, INC., DAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., EXCEL 
INDUSTRIES, INC., LORCIN ENGINEERING CO., INC., CHINA NORTH INDUSTRIES, PHOENIX 
ARMS, SUNDANCE INDUSTRIES,INC., BERETTA U.S.A. CORP., PIETRO BERETTA Sp.A., 
BROWNING ARMS CO., CARL WALTHER GmbH, CHARTER ARMS, INC., COL rs 
MANUFACTURING CO., INC., FORJAS TAURUS, S.A., TAURUS INTERNATIONAL 
MANUFACTURING, INC., 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFFS: 
fA Ud. Ie esta demandando) 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through San Francisco City Attorney 
Louise H. Renne, Berkeley City Attorney Manuela Albuquerque, Sacramento City Attorney 
Samuel L Jackson, and San Mateo County Counsel Thomas F. Casey, III; JOE SERNA, JR., 
Mayor of Sacramento, the CITY OF BERKELEY, and the COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, on behalf of 
the general public . 

FOR COURT USE ONLY 

(SOLO PARA USO DE LA CORTE) 

REC'O JUL 2 0 1999 

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this sum·mons 
is served on you to file a typewritten re·sponse at this 
court. 

Despues de' que Ie entreguen estll eitllei6n judieilll usted tiene un 
plllzo de 30 DIAS CALENDARIOS parll presentar unll respuestll 

escritll II maquinll en estll corte. 

A letter or phone call wiR not protect you; your type 
written response must be in proper legal form if you 
want the court to hear your case. 

Unll Cllrtll 0 unll lIl1mlldll telef6niclI no Ie ofrecera proteeei6n; su 

respuestll escritll II maquinll tiene que cump/ir con IllS 
formll/idlldes legllles IIppropilldas si usted quire que la corte 
escuehe su CllSO. 

If you do not file your response on time, you may lose 
the case, and your wages, money end pro·perty may 
be taken without further warning from the court. 

Si usted no presenta su respuestll II tiempo, puede perder el easo, 
y Ie pueden quitllr su slllllriO, su dinero y OtrllS COSllS de su 
propriedad sin IIviso lIdieional por pllrte de III corte. 

There are other legal requirements. You may want to 
call an attorney right away. If you do not known an 
IIttorney, you may call lin attorney referral service or a 
legal aid offce (listed in the phone bookl. 

Existen otros requisitos legales. Puede que usted quiera lIamllr a un 

lIboglldo inmedilltamente. Si no conoce II un IIboglldo, puede lIamar a un 
servicio de referencill de IIboglldos 0 /I unll oficinll de lIyuda legal (vea el 

directorio telef6nico). 

The name and address of the court is: (EI nombre y direcci6n de la corte es) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
400 MCALLISTER STREET, FIRST FLOOR 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: 
(EI nombre, la direcci6n y el numero de telefono del Bbogado del demBndante, 0 del demandante que no tiene abogado, es) 

DATE: 
(FechB) 

(SEAL) 

LOUISE H. RENNE, CITY A TIORNEY 
OWEN J. CLEMENTS, CHIEF OF SPECIAL LITIGATION (SBN 141805) (415) 554-3944 
FOX PLAZA 1390 MARKET STREET SIXTH FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102-5408 

MAY 2 5 '1999 ALAN CARLSON, 
JUN Po PANELO Clerk, by _______________ ---'. Deputy 

Fo<m Adopted by RuI<o 982 
Judicial Council of C-'iforni. 

ga2(aHgIIRav. Janu",y 1. 19841 

(Actuario) (De/e ado) 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 
1. B as an individual defendant. 
2. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): 

3. on behalf of (specify): 

under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) 

B CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) 
CCP 41 6.40 (association or partnership) 

o other: 
4. o by personal delivery on (date): 

(See reverse for proof of service) 

SUMMONS 

§ CCP 416.60 (minor) 
CCP 416.70 (conservatee) 
CCP 416.90 (individual) 

CCP412,20 

Ni\CONSTRUc\TEAMlfORMS·JCISUMMONS,FRM 



/ r ;. '!'-______ (-_.~.:....----------f-{ ~::-::::--__ 9_82_(a_)_(9_)(:......A~) 
SHORT TITLE: CA .•• ,<JMtI£R: 

. -PEOPLE v. ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, me., et ale 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
~ This form may be used as an attachment to any summons if space does not permit the listing of all parties on the summons. 
~ If this attachment is used, insert.the following statement in the plaintiff or defendant ~ox on the summons: "Additional Parties 

Attachment form is attached." 

List additional parties (Check only one box. Use a separate page for each type of parry.J: 

o Plaintiff [!] Defendant o Cross-Complainant D Cross-Defendant 

GLOCK, mc., GLOCK Qrbh, H&R 1871 INC., HECKLER & KOCH, mG., KEL-TEC CNC INDUSTRIES, 
INC., MKS SUPPLY lliC., NA.VEGAR, mc., IDRTH AMERICAN ARMS, INC., SIGARMS, INC., 
SMITH AND WESSON CORP., S.W. DANIElS, mG., STURM RI.X;ER & CXMPANY, INC., AMERICAN 
SHCXJI'IN:; SPORTS COUNCIL, INC., NATIONAL SHCOTING SPORTS FDUNDATION, INC., SPORTING 
ARMS AND AMMUNITION MANUF ACTIJRERS' INS'ITTIJI'E, mc., B. L. JE:NNIt-X;S, INC., EILEIT 
BROTHERS, INC., INTERNATIONAL ARtW1ENT CORP., R.SR \\IHOlESALE GUNS, INC., SOUTHERN 
OHIO GUN DIS1RIBUIORS, TRADERS SPORTS, mG., and DOES 1-200 

Form Adopted by Rule 9821a)(9)(A) 
JUdicial Council of California 

982(a)(9)(A) [New J.nuary 1. 19931 

ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTACHMENT 
Attachment to Summons 

3 3 Page __ Of __ 
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SUMMONS ON Fl~C;T AMENDED COMPLAINT 
-i fC/TAC/ON JUD/CIAL) I) 

'1,/\10 
/, NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: (Aviso a Acusado) 

ORIGINAL' 
FOR COURT USE ONLY 

(SOLO PAKA usa DE LA CORTE) 

ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL', BRYCO ARMS, INC., DAVI S IN DUSTRI ES , 
INC., LORCIN ENGINEERING CO., INC., PHOENIX ARMS, 
SUNDANCE INDUSTRIES, INC.~ EXCEL INDUSTRIES, INC. 
A/K/A ACCU-TEK, BERETTA U.S.A. CORR., PIETRO BERETTA Sp. A., 

(SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS) 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: 
(A Ud. Ie estci demandando) 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through 
JAMES K. HAHN, City Attorney of the City of Los Angeles, 

(SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFFS) 

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this sum­
mons is served on you to file a typewritten re­
sponse at this court. 

Despues de que Ie entreguen esta citaci6n judicial usteel 
tiene un plazo d.e 30 DIAS CALENDARIOS para presentar 
una respuesta escrita a maquina en esta corte. 

A letter or phone call will not protect you; your 
typewritten response must be in proper legal 
form if you want the court to hear your case. 

If you do not file yo'ur response on time, you may 
lose the case, and your wages, money and pro­
perty may be taken without further warning from 
the court. 

There are other legal requirements. You may 
want to call an attorney right away. If you do not 
know an attorney, you may call an attorney refer­
ral service or a legal aid office (listed in the phone 
book). 

Una carta 0 una /lamada telef6nica no Ie ofrecera 
proteccion; su respuesliJ escrita a maquina tiene que 
cumplir con las formalidades legales apropiadas si usteel 
quiere que la corte escuche su casa. 

Si usteel no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puooe perder 
el caso, y Ie pueelen quitar su salario, su dinero r otras casas 
de su propieelad sin aviso adicional por parte de la corte. 

Exisien otros requisitos legales. Pueele que usteel quiera 
/lamar a un abogado inmeeliatamente. Si no conace a un 
abogado, pueele /lamar a un servicio de referenda de 
abogados 0 a una oficina de ayuda legal (Yea el directorio 
telefonico). , 

CASE NUMBER; (N';m~ro d~ c.so) 

The name and address of the court is: (EI nombre y direcci6n de la corte esJ 

Los Angeles Superior Court 
BC 210894 

Central District 
111 N. Hill Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: 
(EI nombre, la direcci6n )' el numero de telNono del abogado del demandante, 0 del demandante que no tiene abogado, esJ 

'JAMES K. HAHN, City Attorney (SBN 66073) Telephone: (213) 485-4515 
CARMEL SELLA, Special Assistant City Attorney (SBN 162653) 
DON KASS, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 103607) 
MARK FRANCIS BURTON, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 127073) 
20'0 N. Main Street, 1600 City Hall East 
Los An eles CA 90012 (SEE ATTACHMENT 

DATE: '4Jl 1 6 1999 
(Fecha) 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 
1. D as an individual defendant. 
2. 0 as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): 

Form Adopted ~y Rule 982 
Judicial Council of CAlifnrn;A 

3. D on behalf of (specify): 

under: 0 CCP 416.10 (corporation) o CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) 
o CCP 416.40 (association o~ partnership) o other: 

4. D by personal delivery on (dBte): 

(See reverse for Proof of Servlc.1 

o CCP 416.60 (minor) 
o CCP 416.70 (conservatee) 
o CCP 416.90 (individual) 

71"1111- g'IS 



SUMMONS ON FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, et al. 

L.A.S.C. Case No. BC 210894 
Attachment 

Caption Cont'd 

LEGRAND H. CLEGG II, City Attorney of the City of 
Compton, CHARLES E. DICKERSON III, City Attorney 
of the City of Inglewood, and MICHAEL JENKINS, 
City Attorney of the City of West Hollywood; and THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC by and through LEGRAND H. 
CLEGG II, City Attorney of the City of Compton, 
ROOSEVELT DORN, Mayor of the City of Inglewood 
and JOHN HEILMAN, Mayor of the City of West 
Hollywood, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

BROWNING ARMS CO., CARL WALTHER GmbH, ) 
CHARTER ARMS, INC., COLT'S MANUFACTURING ) 
CO., INC., FORJAS TAURUS, S.A., GLOCK, INC., ) 
GLOCK GmbH, H&R 1871, INC., HECKLER & KOCH, ) 
INC., MKS SUPPLY, INC. D/B/A HI-POINT FIREARMS, ) 
KEL-TEC CNC INDUSTRIES, INC., CHINA NORTH ) 
INDUSTRIES AlKiA NORINCO, NA VEGAR, INC. ) 
D/B/A INTRATEC U.S.A., INC., NORTH AMERICAN ) 
ARMS, INC., SIGARMS, INC., SMITH & WESSON ) 
CORP., STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC., S.W. ) 
DANIEL, INC., AIKIA COBRAY FIREARMS, INC., ) 
TAURUS INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING, ) 
INC., AMERICAN SHOOTING SPORTS COUNCIL, ) 
INC., NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, ) 
INC., SPORTING ARMS AND AMMUNITION ) 
MANUFACTURERS' INSTITUTE, INC., B.L. JENNINGS,) 
ELLETT BROTHERS, INTERNATIONAL ARMAMENT ) 
CORP. D/B/A INTERARMS INDUSTRIES, INC., RSR ) 
WHOLESALE GUNS, INC., SOUTHERN OHIO GUN ) 
DISTRIBUTORS, B&B GROUP, INC., ANDREWS ) 
SPORTING GOODS, INC., NATIONAL GUNS SALES, ) 
INC., S.G. DISTRIBUTING, INC., HAWTHORNE ) 
DISTRIBUTORS, INC., and DOES 1-300, ) 

) 
_______________________ D~e£~en~d~a~nt~s~. _______ ) 

1 
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SUMMONS ON FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
People, et aI. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, et aI. 

Plainttiffs' Attorney Cont'd 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

L.A.S.C. Case No. BC 210894 
Attachment 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

LEGRAND H. CLEGG II, Compton City Attorney (SBN 56740) 
W.A.M. Al-Haqq, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 189683) 
P.O. Box 5118 
205 South Willowbrook Avenue 
Compton, CA 90220 
Telephone: (310) 605-5582 
Facsimile: (310) 763-0895 

CHARLES E. DICKERSON III, Inglewood City Attorney (SBN 92590) 
One Manchester Blvd., Suite 860 
Inglewood, CA 90301 
Telephone: (310) 412-5372 
Facsimile: (310) 412-8865 

Michael Jenkins (SBN 81997) 
City Attorney 
City of West Hollywood 

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON 
A Professional Corporation 
Sayre Weaver (SBN 116957) 
P.O. Box 1059 
Brea, CA 92822-1059 
Telephone: (714) 990-0901 
Facsimile: (714) 990-6230 

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & LERACH LLP 
Patrick J. Coughlin (SBN 111070) 
Frank 1. Janecek, Jr. (SBN 156306) 
Michael 1. Dowd (SBN 135628) 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: (619) 231-1058 
Facsimile: (619) 231-7423 

2 
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SUMMONS ON FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, et aI. 

L.A.S.C. Case No. BC 210894 
Attachment 

LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 
Richard M. Heimann (SBN 063607) 
Robert J. Nelson (SBN 132797) 
Barry R. Himmelstein (SBN 157736) 
Pierce Gore (SBN 128515) 
Michael W. Sobol (SBN 194857) 
275 Battery Street, 30th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-9333 
Telephone: (415) 956-1000 
Facsimile: (415) 956-1008 

CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE 
Dennis A. Henigan 
Brian J. Siebel 
Jonathan E. Lowy 
Legal Action Project 
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 289-7319 
Facsimile: (202) 898-0059 

BUSHNELL, CAPLAN & FIELDING, LLP 
Alan M. Caplan (SBN 49315) 
Philip Neumark, of Counsel (SBN 45008) 
Paul R. Hoeber, of Counsel (SBN 48019) 
221 Pine Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104-2715 
Telephone: (415) 217-3800 
Facsimile: (415) 217-3820 

McCUE & McCUE 
Jonathan D. McCue (SBN 128896) 
Charles McCue (SBN 155417) 
600 West Broadway, Suite 930 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: (619) 338-8136 
Facsimile: (619) 338-0322 

3 
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SUMMONS ON FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, et al. 

L.A.S.C. Case No. BC 210894 
Attachment 

COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD & TOLL, P.L.L.C. 
Richard S. Lewis 
Joseph M. Sellers 
Ari Karen 
Michelle A. Exline 
West Tower, Suite 500 
1100 New York Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 408-4600 
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699 

Of Counsel: 
David Kairys, Esq. 
1719 North Broad Street 
Philadelphia, P A 19122 
Telephone: (215) 204-8959 

4 
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1 SUMMONS Orr '~NAL 

(CITACION JUDICIAL) '--lr-__ --;:;;-;~==~--__..., 
(sot8~fR}!B!;8~Ef=~1roRTEJ 

-NPTICE TO DEFENDANT: (Aviso a Acusado) 
ARCADIA MACHINE & TOOL, BRYCO ARMS, INC., DAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. 

LCRCIN ENGINEERING CO., INC., PHOENIX ARMS, SUNDANCE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

EXCEL INDUSTRIES, INC., ACCU-TEK FIREARMS, BERE'ITA U.S .A., CORP._, 
PIETRO BERE'ITA Sp.A., BROWNING ARMS CO., CARL WALTHER GmbH, CHARTER 

-ARMS, INC., COLT'S MANUFACTURING CO., INC., FORJAS TAURUS, S.A., 
(SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS) , 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: 
(A Ud. Ie esta demandando) 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ex reI. the County of Los Angeles, 

on behalf of itself and the general public, and GLORIA MOLINA, ZEV 

YAROSLAVSKY and YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE, SUPERVISORS OF LOS ANGELES 
COUNTY, on behalf of the general public 

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this sum­
mons is served on you to file a typewritten re­
sponse at this court. 

Despues de que Ie enireguen esta citaci6n judicial usted 
tiene un plazo de 30 DIAS CALENDARIOS para presentar 
una respuesta escrita a maqufna en esta corte. 

A letter or phone call will not protect you; your 
typewritten response mustbe in properlegalform 
if you want the court to hear your case. 

If you do not file your response on time, you may 
lose the case, and your wages, money and prop­
erty may be taken without further warning from 
the court. 

There are other legal requirements. You may 
want to call an attorney right away. If you do not 
know an attorney, you may call an attorney refer­
ral servIce or a legal aid office (listed in the phone 
book). 

Una carta 0 una /lamada telef6nlca no /e ofrecera 
proteccl6n; su respuesta escrita a maquina tiene que 
cumplir con las formalidades legales apropiadas si usted 
qufere que la corte escuche su caso. 

SI usted no presenta su respuestaa tiempo,puedeperderel 
caso, y Ie pueden quitar su salario, su dinero y otras cosas 
de su propiedad sin aviso adicional par parte de la corte. 

Exlsten oiros requisitos legales. Puede que usted quiera 
/lamar a un abogado lnmediatamente. S/ no conoce a un 
abogado, puede /lamar a un serviclo de referencfa de 
abogados 0 a una oficlna de ayuda legal (Yea al directorio 
telef6n/co). 

CASE NUMBER: (NI.IfTHNO del C;iso) 

The name and address of the court is: (EI nombre y direcci6n de la corte es) 

Los Angeles Superior Court 
Central District 
III N. Hill Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

he name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: 
=1 nombre, la direcci6n y el numero de telefono del abogado del demandante, 0 del demandante qUf3 no ilene abogado, es) 
'.ichard M. Heimann (SEN 63607) Telephone: US) 956-1000 

obert J. Nelson (SBN 132797)/Pierce Gore (SBN 128515) 

IEFF. CABRASER, HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 

75 Battery Street, Suite 3000, San Francisco, 

DATE: AUG 0 6 
(Fecha) 1999 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 

1. 0 as an individual defendant. 

2. 0 as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify) : 

3. 0 _ on behalf of (specify): 

under: 0 CCP 416.10 (corporation) o CCP416.60 (minor) 

o CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) o CCP416.70 (conservatee) 

o CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) 
o other: 

4. 0 by personal delivery on (date) : 

(SH reY'eI"H for Proof of SeMce) 

SUMMONS 

o CCP 416.90 (individual) 

CCP412.20 



SUMMONS 

ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS: 

GLOCK, INC., GLOCK GmbH, H&R 1871, INC., HECKLBR & KOCH, INC., MKS SUPPLY, 
INC., HI-POINT FIREARMS, KEL-TEC CNC INDUSTRIES, INC., CHINA NORTH 
INDUSTRIES AJKJA NORINCO, NAVEGAR, INC. D/B/A INTRATEC U.S.A., INC., NORTH 
AMERICAN ARMS, INC., SIGARMS, INC., SMITH & WESSON CORP., STURM, RUGER 
& COMPANY, INC., S.W. DANIEL, INC., AJKJA COB RAY FIREARMS, INC., TAURUS 
INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING, INC., AMERICAN SHOOTING SPORTS 
COUNCIL, INC., NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC., SPORTING 
ARMS AND AMMUNITION MANUFACTURERS' INSTITUTE, INC., B.L, JENNINGS, 
ELLETT BROTHERS, INTERNATIONAL ARMAMENT CORP, D/B/A INTERARMS 
INDUSTRIES, INC., RSR WHOLESALE GUNS, INC., SOUTHERN OHIO GUN 
DISTRIBUTORS, B&B GROUP, INC., B&E GUNS, ANDREWS SPORTING GOODS, INC., 
NATIONAL GUNS SALES, INC., S.G. DISTRIBUTING, INC., HAWTHORNE 
DISTRIBUTORS, INC., and DOES 1-300, 

ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFFS' ATTORNEYS: 

LLOYD W. PELLMAN 
Los Angeles County Counsel 
LAWRENCE B. LAUNER, State Bar 
#043495 
Assistant County Counsel 
LAWRENCE LEE HAFETZ, State Bar 
#143326 
Senior Deputy County Counsel 
500 West Temple St., Suite 648 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
Telephone: (213) 974-1876 
Facsimile: (2l3) 626-2105 

PATRICK J. COUGHLIN, State Bar 
#111070 
MICHAEL J. DOWD, State Bar #12l355 
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & 

LERACH 
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: (619) 231-1058 
Facsimile: (619) 231-7423 

026.guc -1-

DENNIS A. HENIGAN 
JONATHAN E. LOWY 
BRIAN J. SIEBEL 
Center to Prevent Handgun Violence 
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 898-0059 
Facsimile: (202) 408-1851 

RICHARD S. LEWIS 
JOSEPH M. SELLERS 
COHEN MILSTEIN HAUSFELD & 

TOLL, P.L.L.C. 
1100 New York Ave., N.W. 
Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 408-4600 
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699 



1 DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL AND FACSIMILE 

2 I, the undersigned, declare: 

3 1. That declarant is and was, at all times herein mentioned, a citizen ofthe United States 

4 and a resident of the County of San Diego, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to or interest in 

5 the within action; that declarant's business address is 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800, San Diego, 

6 Califol11ia 92101. 

7 2. That on September 8, 2000, declarant served the document entitled PROOF OF 

8 SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UPON DEFENDANT CHARTER ARMS, INC. 

9 by depositing a true copy thereof in a United States mailbox at San Diego, Califol11ia in a sealed 

10 envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the parties listed on the attached 

11 Service List. Declarant also served the pmiies by facsimile. 

12 3. That there is a regular communication by mail between the place of mailing and the 

13 places so addressed. 

14 I declare under penalty of pel jury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 8th 

15 day of September, 2000, at San Diego, Califol11ia. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UPON DEFENDANT CHARTER ARMS, INC. 
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COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF(S) 

Alan M. Caplan 
Philip Neumark 
Paul R. Hoeber 
BUSHNELL, CAPLAN & FIELDING, 

LLP 
221 Pine Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104-2715 

415/217-3800 
415/217-3820 (fax) 

Patrick J. Coughlin 
Ex Kano S. Sams II 
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & 

LERACH LLP 
100 Pine Street, Suite 2600 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

415/288 -4545 
415/288-4534 (fax) 

Jonathan Selbin 
Paulina do Amaral 
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN & 

BERNSTEIN, LLP 
780 Third Avenue, 48th Floor 
New York, NY 10017-2024 

212/355-9500 
212/355-9592 (fax) 

James K. Hahn 
Carmel Sella 
Don Kass 
CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 
200 N. Main Street 
1600 City Hall East 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

213/485-4515 
213/847-3014 (fax) 

Legrand H. Clegg II 
Celia Francisco 
CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 
205 South WIllowbrook Avenue 
Compton, CA 90220 

310/605-5582 
310/763-0895 (fax) 

Jonathan D. McCue 
Charles McCue 
MCCUE & MCCUE 
600 West Broadway, Suite 930 
San Diego, CA 92101 

619/338-8136 
619/338-0322 (fax) 

Steven J. Toll 
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD & 

TOLL, P.L.L.C. 
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3600 
Seattle, WA 98104 

206/521-0080 
206/521-0166 (fax) 

Louise H. Renne 
D. Cameron Baker 
Owen J. Clements 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 

FRANCISCO 
Fox Plaza, 6th Floor 
1390 Market Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102-5408 

415/554-3932 
415/554-3837 (fax) 

Dennis S. Henigan 
Jonathan E. Lowy 
Brian J. Siebel 
CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN 

VIOLENCE (LEGAL ACTION PROJECT) 
1250 Eye St., N.W., Suite 802 
Washington, DC 20005 

202/289-7319 
202/408-9748 (fax) 

Charles E. Dickerson III 
CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 
One Manchester Blvd., Suite 860 
Inglewood, CA 90301 

310/412-5372 
310/412-8865 (fax) 
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COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF(S) 

Michael Jenkins 
CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE (WEST 

HOLLYWOOD) 
333 South Hope Street 
38th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

213/626-8484 
213/626-0078 (fax) 

David Kairys 
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID KAIRYS 
1719 North Broad Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 

215/204-8959 
215/248-6282 (fax) 

Manuela Albuquerque 
Matthew J. Orebic 
CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 
1947 Center Street, 1st Floor 
Berkeley, CA 94704 

510/644-6380 
510/644-8641 (fax) 

Richard E. Winnie 
Kristen J. Thorsness 
OFFICE OF ALAMEDA COUNTY 

COUNSEL 
1221 Oak Street, Room 463 
Oakland, CA 94612-4296 

510/272-6700 
510/272-5020 (fax) 

Michael S. Lawson 
East Palo Alto City Attorney 
THOMPSON, LAWSON J,LP 
1600 Broadway, Suite 250 
Oakland, CA 94612 

510/835-1600 
510/835-2077 (fax) 

Sayre Weaver 
RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON 
P.O. Box 1059 
Brea, CA 92822-1059 

714/990-0901 
714/990 - 623 0 (fax) 

Samuel L. Jackson 
Shana Faber 
CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 
980 9th Street, 10th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

916/264-5346 
916/264-7455 (fax) 

Thomas F. Casey III 
Brenda B. Carlson 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL 
400 County Center 
Redwood City, CA 94063 

650/363-4760 
650/363-4034 (fax) 

Jayne W. Williams 
Randolph W. Hall 
Joyce M. Hicks 
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS 
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 

510/238-3601 
510/238-6500 (fax) 

Lloyd W. Pellman 
Lawrence Lee Hafetz 
Judy Whitehurst 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNSEL 
500 West Temple Street 
Suite 648 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

213/974-1876 
213/626-2105 (fax) 
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COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF(S) 

Terry F. Moritz 
Roger Lewis 
GOLDBERG! KOHN! BELL! BLACK! 

ROSENBLOOM & MORITZ! LTD. 
55 East Monroe Street 
Suite 3700 
Chicago! IL 60603-5802 

312/201-4000 
312/332-2196 (fax) 

Richard S. Lewis 
Joseph M. Sellers 
COHEN! MILSTEIN! HAUSFELD & 

TOLL! P.L.L.C. 
1100 New York Ave.! N.W. 
Suite 500 
Washington! DC 20005-3964 

202/408-4600 
202/408-4699 (fax) 

Richard M. Heimann 
Robert J. Nelson 
LIEFF, CABRASER! HEIMANN & 

BERNSTEIN! LLP 
275 Battery Street! 30th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339 

415/956-1000 
415/956-1008 (fax) 

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 

Jeff Nelson 
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON! L.L.P. 
1200 Main Street! 27th Floor 
Kansas City, MO 64105-2118 

816/474-6550 
816/421-5547 (fax) 

Frank J. Janecek! Jr. 
Michael J. Dowd 
Stephen P. Polapink 
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & 

LERACH LLP 
600 West Broadway! Suite 1800 
San Diego! CA 92101-5050 

619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 

Michael P. Verna 
Mary P. Sullivan 
BOWLES & VERNA 
2121 N. California Blvd. 
Suite 875 
Walnut Creek! CA 94596 

925/935-3300 
925/935-0371 (fax) 

Diane T. Gorczyca * 
SEDGWICK, DETERT! MORAN & 

ARNOLD 
One Embarcadero Center 
16th Floor 
San Francisco! CA 94111-3765 

415/781-7900 
415/781-2635 (fax) 



'GUNS; -, JCCP 
Service List - 08/21/00 

, Page 4 

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 

Douglas Kliever 
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & 

HAMILTON 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
9th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 

202/974-1500 
202/974-1999 (fax) 

Michael John Bonesteel 
Steven L. Hoch 
Carolyn Trokey 
HAIGHT BROWN & BONESTEEL LLP 
1620 - 26th Street 
Suite 4000 North 
Santa Monica, CA 90404 

310/449-6000 
310/829-5117 (fax) 

James P. Dorr 
James B. Vogts 

* 
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON 
225 West Wacker Drive 
Suite 3000 
Chicago, IL 60606-1229 

312/201-2000 
312/201-2555 (fax) 

Robert C. Gebhardt 
Craig A. Livingston 
SCHNADER, HARRISON, SEGAL & 

LEWIS LLP 
601 California St., Suite 1200 
San Francisco, CA 94108 

415/364-6700 
415/364-6785 (fax) 

Timothy A. Bumann 
BUDD LARNER GROSS ROSENBAUM 

GREENBERG & SADE 
127 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Suite 715 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

404/688-3000 
4 04/ 6 8 8 -. 0 8 8 8 ( fax ) 

Edwin W. Green 
Kimb~rly A. Donlon 
ALLEN, MATKINS, LECK, GAMBLE & 

MALLORY, LLP 
515 South Figueroa Street 
7th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3398 

213/622-5555 
213/620-8816 (fax) 

William M. Griffin III 
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE & CLARK 
2000 First Commercial Bldg. 
400 West Capitol 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

501/376-2011 
501/376-2147 (fax) 

R. Dewitt Kirwan 
Robert N. Tafoya 
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & 

FELD, LLP 
2029 Century Park East 
Suite 2600 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

310/229-1000 
310/229-1001 (fax) 

Steven A. Silver 
LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN A. SILVER 
1077 West Morton Avenue, Suite C 
Porterville, CA 93257 

559/782-1552 
559/782-0364 (fax) 

Charles L. Coleman 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 4050 
San Francisco, CA 94104-4801 

415/743-6900 
415/743-6910 (fax) 
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COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 

John F. Renzulli 
RENZULLI & RUTHERFORD, LLP 
300 East 42nd Street 
New York, NY 10017 

212/599-5533 
212/599-5162 (fax) 

E. Gordon Haesloop 
BARTLETT MCDONOUGH BASTONE & 

MONAGHAN 
300 Old Country Road 
Mineola, NY 11501 

516/877-2900 
516/877-0732 (fax) 

David R. Gross 
BUDD LARNER GROSS ROSENBAUM 

GREENBERG & SADE 
150 JFK Parkway 
Short Hills, NJ 07078 

973/379-4800 
973/379-7734 (fax) 

Timothy G. Atwood 
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY ATWOOD 
273 Canal Street 
Shelton, CT 06484 

203/924-4464 
203/924-1359 (fax) 

wendy E. Schultz 
Norman J. Watkins 
LYNBERG & WATKINS, P.C. 
888 S. Figueroa Street 
16th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

213/624-8700 
213/892-2763 (fax) 

Robert M. Anderson 
WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN 

& DICKER, LLP 
1055 West 7th Street, Suite 2700 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

213/624-3044 
213/624-8060 (fax) 

James R. Branit 
BOLERO & CARTON, CHTD. 
200 N. La Salle Street 
Suite 2500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

312/831-1000 

Scott L. Braum 
Thomas P. Whelley, II 
CHERNESKY, HEYMAN & KRESS, 

P.L.L. 
1100 Courthouse Plaza S.W. 
Suite 1100 
Dayton, OH 45401-2849 

937/449-2834 
937/449-2836 (fax) 

Burton C. Jacobson 
LAW OFFICE OF BURTON C. 

JACOBSON 
424 South Beverly Drive 
Beverly Hills, CA 90212-4414 

310/553-8533 
310/286-2819 (fax) 

Ray Koletsky * 
Susan L. Caldwell 
KOLETSKY, MANCINI, FELDMAN & 

MORROW 
3460 Wilshire Blvd., 8th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90010 

213/427-2350 
213/427-2366 (fax) 
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COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 

Lawrence S. Greenwald 
GORDON FEINBLATT ROTHMAN 

HOFFBERGER & HOLLANDER, LLC 
223 East Redwood Street 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

410/576-4000 
410/576-4246 (fax) 

Henry N. Jannol 
LAW OFFICES OF HENRY N. JANNOL 
1875 Century Park East 
Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

310/552-7500 
310/552-7552 (fax) 

Carmen Trutanich 
Timothy Lignoul 
TRUTANICH - MICHEL, LLP 
Port of Los Angeles 
407 N. Harbor Blvd. 
San Pedro, CA 90731 

310/548-3816 
310/548-4813 (fax) 

Robert L. Joyce 
WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN 

& DICKER, LLP 
150 East 42nd Street 
New York, NY 19917 

212/490-3000 
212/490-3038 (fax) 

Harold R. Mayberry, Jr. 
The American Shooting Sports 

Council 
MAYBERRY LAW FIRM 
2010 Corporate Ridge 
Seventh Floor 
McLean, VA 22102 

703/714-1554 
703/783-8532 (fax) 

Bradley T. Beckman 
BECKMAN & ASSOCIATES 
1601 Market Street, Suite 2330 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

215/569-3096 
215/569-8769 (fax) 

Timothy Gorry 
Frank Sandelmann 
GORRY & MEYER 
2029 Century Park East 
Suite 400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

310/277-5967 
310/277-5968 (fax) 

James Leonard Crew 
Jack Leavitt 
LAW OFFICES 
18 Crow Canyon 
San Ramon, CA 

925/831-0834 
925/831-8483 

Court, Suite 380 
94583-1669 

(fax) 

PaulK. Schrieffer 
Ian R. Feldman 
SCHRIEFFER NAKASHIMA & DOWNEY, 

LLP 
100 N. Barranca Avenue 
Suite 1100 
West Covina, CA 91791 

626/858-2444 
626/974-8403 (fax) 

Michael J. Zomick 
TARICS & CARRINGTON, P.C. 
5005 Riverway Drive, Suite 500 
Houston, TX 77056 

713/729-4777 
713/227-0701 (fax) 
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COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS 

Jeff G. Harmeyer 
MCATEE HARMEYER LLP 
401 West "A" Street, Suite 1850 
San Diego, CA 92101 

619/231-9800 
619/234-3800 (fax) 

Phillip Hudson III 
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY, VALDEZ-FAULl 

& STEWART 
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 3400 
2 South Biscayne Blvd. 
Miami, FL 33131 

305/376-6000 
3 05/3 7 6 - 6 0 1 0 ( fax ) 

Robert Wright 
WRIGHT & L'ESTRANGE 
701 B Street, Suite 1550 
San Diego, CA 92101-8103 

619/231-4844 
619/231-6710 (fax) 

* Denotes service via facsimile. 

Michael C. Hewitt 
BRUINSMA & HEWITT 
380 Clinton Avenue, Unit C 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

714/955-0194 

Christopher J. Healey * 
Lawrence J. Kouns 
LUCE, FORWARD, HAMILTON & 

SCRIPPS 
600 West Broadway, Suite 2600 
San Diego, CA 92101-3391 

619/236-1414 
619/232-8311 (fax) 


